12410



FIRST-TIER TRIBUNAL PROPERTY CHAMBER (RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY)

Case reference : LON/00AG/LSC/2017/0254

Property : Northways College Crescent Hampstead London NW3 5DR

Applicant : Northways Flats Management Company (Camden) Limited

Representative : James Andrew Residential Limited

Respondent : Corren Properties Limited

Representative : Clarke Willmott

Type of application : For the determination of the reasonableness of and the liability

to pay a service charge

to pay a service charge

Tribunal members : Professor Robert M Abbey

Ian B. Holdsworth FRICS

Venue : 10 Alfred Place, London WC1E 7LR

Date of decision : 27 September 2017

DECISION

Decisions of the tribunal

(1) The tribunal determines that the sums of £99,995 (2016) and £99,726 (2017) for insurance premiums are payable by the Applicant in respect of the service charges for the years set out above as the charges appear reasonable for insurance premiums for this property.

The application

- 1. The Applicant seeks a determination pursuant to s.27A of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 ("the 1985 Act") as to the amount of service charges payable by the Applicant in respect of the service charge years 2016 and 2017 regarding the reasonableness of insurance premiums.
- 2. The relevant legal provisions are set out in the Appendix to this decision. Rights of appeal are also set out in the annex to this decision.

The determination

3. The parties to the dispute agreed that the matter could be dealt with on paper and written submissions were therefore made on that basis subsequent to a case management hearing dated 10 July 2017.

The background

- 4. The property which is the subject of this application is a group of three blocks on the site comprising 94 residential flats over a parade of commercial units, (shops, cafes restaurants and garage.)
- 5. Neither party requested an inspection and the tribunal did not consider that one was necessary, nor would it have been proportionate to the issues in dispute.
- 6. The Applicant is the tenant of a property described above pursuant to a lease dated 6 March 1978 and made between Wimpey Pension Trustees Limited of the first part, Tannergate Limited of the second part and Northways Limited of the third part. The specific provisions of the lease and will be referred to below, where appropriate.
- 7. The lease schedule 3 provides that the landlord will insure with an insurance company of repute in the full reinstatement value for the risks more particularly set out therein. The second schedule of the lease obliges the tenant to pay to the landlord upon demand the full amount of the insurance premiums incurred by the landlord in effecting insurances in accordance with the lease terms.

The issues

- 8. The parties identified the relevant issues for determination in relation to the insurance premiums that form part of the variable service charges as follows:
 - (i) Clarification of the apportionment of the insurance premium between the residential element and the commercial element in the blocks.
 - (ii) A concern that the claims record for the blocks as a whole is having a detrimental effect on the premium
 - (iii) A lack of clarity over what proportion of the premium represents commission, and
 - (iv) A challenge to the level of the premium based upon alternative quotes.
- 9. Having considered submissions from the parties and considered all of the documents provided, the tribunal has made determinations on the various issues as follows.

Reasons for the tribunal's decision

- 10. Dealing first with the apportionment issue, the tribunal has regard for the explanation provided by the respondent in its statement of case. It asserts that the apportionment of the premium is calculated by reference to the reinstatement value of the various elements of the building and the risk profile of each of those elements based on the claims history. The tribunal finds this to be a persuasive explanation for the apportionment and accepts it as the necessary clarification required by the applicant. (The case of Barney (1) and Morell (2) v Eastern Green Limited [2013] UKUT 331 (LC) supports this approach. In that case there was a similar mix of units whereby the residential lessees had an increased premium by reason of the commercial uses. It was decided that the adjustment was sufficient and one the lessor was entitled to make.)
- 11. Turning to the claims record concerns, the record is one of fact based upon events that have given rise to policy claims. The applicant says that very few claims have been made in relation to the residential element in the blocks. However, the respondent has asserted that there are two current factors that have influenced the premium offered by the insurers. The first being a residential property claim affecting flat 51 in the sum of £23,000 and the increased valuation of the residential property for the declared sum insured up from £30,000,000 to £37,000,000. (Since 2009 Aviva have paid out approximately

£300,000 in respect of claims relating to the residential properties. This will be reflected in the premium.) In the light of this evidence the tribunal accepts that there will be some effect on the premium as a consequence of the claims history and that this is proportionate given the involvement of the residential element.

- 12. The third issue relates to the commission element in the premium. The applicant says there is a lack of clarity over what element of the premium may be made up from commission. However, the tribunal was shown a copy email from Richard Miles of Metrus and dated 16 June 2017 in which he states that "the commission payable to Metrus on the residential portion is 10% of the underlying premium which is $\pounds 7,534.34$ ". The tribunal is therefore satisfied that there is now no lack of clarity with the making of the commission disclosure and as such this element of the applicant's issues has therefore been addressed.
- 13. The fourth and final issue relates to the amount of the premium. The applicant challenges the amount of the premium having they say sourced several other estimates from other brokers based they assert on the same property valuation and claims history as made available to them.
- 14. The respondent says that it is under no legal obligation to obtain the cheapest insurance policy for the property. The lease simply requires the respondent to insure with a company of repute. The respondent also says that the lease does not require the landlord to ensure that the level of the premium be reasonable but notwithstanding this, the respondent has made considerable effort to secure an appropriate insurance policy with a reputable company at the lowest level it is able to achieve.
- 15. The tribunal is satisfied that Aviva is an insurance company of repute and that as such there is compliance with the lease covenant in that regard. In the cases of Berrycroft Management Co Limited v Sinclair Gardens Investment (Kensington) Limited 1997 1EGLR 47 and Havenridge Limited v Boston Dyers Limited [1994] 49 EG 111(CA) it was made clear that the landlord does not have to accept the cheapest quotation but the landlord must insure with a reputable company as is the case in this dispute.
- 16. From Forcelux v Sweetman [2001] 2 EGLR 173 it is apparent that a landlord should test the market when considering an insurance quote. In this dispute it was demonstrated that a market analysis was undertaken by Stackhouse Poland whereby several insurance companies were approached to test the market insurance premium rates.
- 17. In the absence of comparable evidence from the applicant for very similar blocks and alternative premium quotations for an exact like for

like cover it is difficult for the tribunal to say the premiums charged are unreasonably incurred. Indeed there was no response from the applicant to the comprehensive landlords statement and documentary evidence which left the tribunal with little alternative other than to confirm the adequacy of the premiums charged, which it now does.

Name:

Professor Robert M.

Abbey

Date:

27 September 2017

ANNEX - Rights of appeal

By rule 36(2) of the Tribunal Procedure (First-tier Tribunal) (Property Chamber) Rules 2013, the tribunal is required to notify the parties about any right of appeal they may have.

If a party wishes to appeal this decision to the Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber), then a written application for permission must be made to the First-tier Tribunal at the regional office which has been dealing with the case.

The application for permission to appeal must arrive at the regional office within 28 days after the tribunal sends written reasons for the decision to the person making the application.

If the application is not made within the 28 day time limit, such application must include a request for an extension of time and the reason for not complying with the 28 day time limit; the tribunal will then look at such reason(s) and decide whether to allow the application for permission to appeal to proceed, despite not being within the time limit.

The application for permission to appeal must identify the decision of the tribunal to which it relates (i.e. give the date, the property and the case number), state the grounds of appeal and state the result the party making the application is seeking.

If the tribunal refuses to grant permission to appeal, a further application for permission may be made to the Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber).

Appendix of relevant legislation

Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 (as amended)

Section 18

- (1) In the following provisions of this Act "service charge" means an amount payable by a tenant of a dwelling as part of or in addition to the rent -
 - (a) which is payable, directly or indirectly, for services, repairs, maintenance, improvements or insurance or the landlord's costs of management, and
 - (b) the whole or part of which varies or may vary according to the relevant costs.
- (2) The relevant costs are the costs or estimated costs incurred or to be incurred by or on behalf of the landlord, or a superior landlord, in connection with the matters for which the service charge is payable.
- (3) For this purpose -
 - (a) "costs" includes overheads, and
 - (b) costs are relevant costs in relation to a service charge whether they are incurred, or to be incurred, in the period for which the service charge is payable or in an earlier or later period.

Section 19

- (1) Relevant costs shall be taken into account in determining the amount of a service charge payable for a period -
 - (a) only to the extent that they are reasonably incurred, and
 - (b) where they are incurred on the provisions of services or the carrying out of works, only if the services or works are of a reasonable standard;
 - and the amount payable shall be limited accordingly.
- (2) Where a service charge is payable before the relevant costs are incurred, no greater amount than is reasonable is so payable, and after the relevant costs have been incurred any necessary adjustment shall be made by repayment, reduction or subsequent charges or otherwise.

Section 27A

- (1) An application may be made to the appropriate tribunal for a determination whether a service charge is payable and, if it is, as to
 - (a) the person by whom it is payable,
 - (b) the person to whom it is payable,
 - (c) the amount which is payable,

- (d) the date at or by which it is payable, and
- (e) the manner in which it is payable.
- (2) Subsection (1) applies whether or not any payment has been made.
- (3) An application may also be made to the appropriate tribunal for a determination whether, if costs were incurred for services, repairs, maintenance, improvements, insurance or management of any specified description, a service charge would be payable for the costs and, if it would, as to -
 - (a) the person by whom it would be payable,
 - (b) the person to whom it would be payable,
 - (c) the amount which would be payable,
 - (d) the date at or by which it would be payable, and
 - (e) the manner in which it would be payable.
- (4) No application under subsection (1) or (3) may be made in respect of a matter which -
 - (a) has been agreed or admitted by the tenant,
 - (b) has been, or is to be, referred to arbitration pursuant to a post-dispute arbitration agreement to which the tenant is a party,
 - (c) has been the subject of determination by a court, or
 - (d) has been the subject of determination by an arbitral tribunal pursuant to a post-dispute arbitration agreement.
- (5) But the tenant is not to be taken to have agreed or admitted any matter by reason only of having made any payment.

Section 20

- (1) Where this section applies to any qualifying works or qualifying long term agreement, the relevant contributions of tenants are limited in accordance with subsection (6) or (7) (or both) unless the consultation requirements have been either—
 - (a) complied with in relation to the works or agreement, or
 - (b) dispensed with in relation to the works or agreement by (or on appeal from) the appropriate tribunal.
- (2) In this section "relevant contribution", in relation to a tenant and any works or agreement, is the amount which he may be required under the terms of his lease to contribute (by the payment of service charges) to relevant costs incurred on carrying out the works or under the agreement.
- (3) This section applies to qualifying works if relevant costs incurred on carrying out the works exceed an appropriate amount.
- (4) The Secretary of State may by regulations provide that this section applies to a qualifying long term agreement—

- (a) if relevant costs incurred under the agreement exceed an appropriate amount, or
- (b) if relevant costs incurred under the agreement during a period prescribed by the regulations exceed an appropriate amount.
- (5) An appropriate amount is an amount set by regulations made by the Secretary of State; and the regulations may make provision for either or both of the following to be an appropriate amount—
 - (a) an amount prescribed by, or determined in accordance with, the regulations, and
 - (b) an amount which results in the relevant contribution of any one or more tenants being an amount prescribed by, or determined in accordance with, the regulations.
- (6) Where an appropriate amount is set by virtue of paragraph (a) of subsection (5), the amount of the relevant costs incurred on carrying out the works or under the agreement which may be taken into account in determining the relevant contributions of tenants is limited to the appropriate amount.
- (7) Where an appropriate amount is set by virtue of paragraph (b) of that subsection, the amount of the relevant contribution of the tenant, or each of the tenants, whose relevant contribution would otherwise exceed the amount prescribed by, or determined in accordance with, the regulations is limited to the amount so prescribed or determined.]

Section 20B

- (1) If any of the relevant costs taken into account in determining the amount of any service charge were incurred more than 18 months before a demand for payment of the service charge is served on the tenant, then (subject to subsection (2)), the tenant shall not be liable to pay so much of the service charge as reflects the costs so incurred.
- (2) Subsection (1) shall not apply if, within the period of 18 months beginning with the date when the relevant costs in question were incurred, the tenant was notified in writing that those costs had been incurred and that he would subsequently be required under the terms of his lease to contribute to them by the payment of a service charge.

Section 20C

(1) A tenant may make an application for an order that all or any of the costs incurred, or to be incurred, by the landlord in connection with proceedings before a court, residential property tribunal or the Upper Tribunal, or in connection with arbitration proceedings, are

not to be regarded as relevant costs to be taken into account in determining the amount of any service charge payable by the tenant or any other person or persons specified in the application.

(2) The application shall be made—

- (a) in the case of court proceedings, to the court before which the proceedings are taking place or, if the application is made after the proceedings are concluded, to a county court;
- (aa) in the case of proceedings before a residential property tribunal, to that tribunal;
- (b) in the case of proceedings before a residential property tribunal, to the tribunal before which the proceedings are taking place or, if the application is made after the proceedings are concluded, to any residential property tribunal;
- (c) in the case of proceedings before the Upper Tribunal, to the tribunal;
- (d) in the case of arbitration proceedings, to the arbitral tribunal or, if the application is made after the proceedings are concluded, to a county court.
- (3) The court or tribunal to which the application is made may make such order on the application as it considers just and equitable in the circumstances.

Commonhold and Leasehold Reform Act 2002

Schedule 11, paragraph 1

- (1) In this Part of this Schedule "administration charge" means an amount payable by a tenant of a dwelling as part of or in addition to the rent which is payable, directly or indirectly—
 - (a) for or in connection with the grant of approvals under his lease, or applications for such approvals,
 - (b) for or in connection with the provision of information or documents by or on behalf of the landlord or a person who is party to his lease otherwise than as landlord or tenant,
 - (c) in respect of a failure by the tenant to make a payment by the due date to the landlord or a person who is party to his lease otherwise than as landlord or tenant, or
 - (d) in connection with a breach (or alleged breach) of a covenant or condition in his lease.
- (2) But an amount payable by the tenant of a dwelling the rent of which is registered under Part 4 of the Rent Act 1977 (c. 42) is not an administration charge, unless the amount registered is entered as a variable amount in pursuance of section 71(4) of that Act.

- (3) In this Part of this Schedule "variable administration charge" means an administration charge payable by a tenant which is neither—
 - (a) specified in his lease, nor
 - (b) calculated in accordance with a formula specified in his lease.
- (4) An order amending sub-paragraph (1) may be made by the appropriate national authority.

Schedule 11, paragraph 2

A variable administration charge is payable only to the extent that the amount of the charge is reasonable.

Schedule 11, paragraph 5

- (1) An application may be made to the appropriate tribunal for a determination whether an administration charge is payable and, if it is, as to—
 - (a) the person by whom it is payable,
 - (b) the person to whom it is payable,
 - (c) the amount which is payable,
 - (d) the date at or by which it is payable, and
 - (e) the manner in which it is payable.
- (2) Sub-paragraph (1) applies whether or not any payment has been made.
- (3) The jurisdiction conferred on the appropriate tribunal in respect of any matter by virtue of sub-paragraph (1) is in addition to any jurisdiction of a court in respect of the matter.
- (4) No application under sub-paragraph (1) may be made in respect of a matter which—
 - (a) has been agreed or admitted by the tenant.
 - (b) has been, or is to be, referred to arbitration pursuant to a post-dispute arbitration agreement to which the tenant is a party,
 - (c) has been the subject of determination by a court, or
 - (d) has been the subject of determination by an arbitral tribunal pursuant to a post-dispute arbitration agreement.
- (5) But the tenant is not to be taken to have agreed or admitted any matter by reason only of having made any payment.
- (6) An agreement by the tenant of a dwelling (other than a post-dispute arbitration agreement) is void in so far as it purports to provide for a determination—
 - (a) in a particular manner, or

(b) on particular evidence, of any question which may be the subject matter of an application under sub-paragraph (1).